Nonmajor Governmental 173,991 117,368 Reimbursement, Support,

Transferability
Total Governmental 681,813 681,813

Private Purpose Trust Funds 1,440 1,440 Support
Total $683,253 $683,253

G. TAX ABATEMENTS

Idaho counties are authorized by state statute to transact certain property tax activity with property owners
in their respective taxing districts. The counties collect the property taxes, then allocate and remit those
collections among the taxing districts within the counties. The counties are authorized to cancel or reduce
property taxes due to various reasons, including the circuit breaker program, agricultural and other
exemptions, and section 63-602NN exemptions under Idaho code for real property improvements.

H. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, the School implemented GASB No. 84 Fiduciary Activities. As required by GASB 84,
the School’s net position and student activities fund balances were restated by $ 107,623 to reflect the
implementation of this new standard which requires that certain previously reported fiduciary funds now
be classified as governmental funds.

CHALLIS JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 181
Budgetary Comparison Schedule -

General and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 1 of 3

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
General Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Taxes $426,715 $426,715 $436,846 $10,131
Other Local Revenue 192,732 192,732 192,104 (628)
State Revenue 2,536,498 2,536,498 2,602,735 66,237
Federal Revenue 0 0 102,224 102,224

Total Revenues 3,155,945 3,155,945 3,333,909 177,964
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 617,815 617,815 703,990 (86,175)
Secondary School 741,235 741,235 766,919 (25,684)
Vocational-Technical 96,156 96,156 96,625 (469)
Special Education 120,622 120,622 126,645 (6,023)
Special Education Preschool 0 0 0 0
Gifted & Talented 0 0 0 0
Interscholastic 0 0 0 0
School Activity 0 0 0 0

Support Service Programs
Attendance - Guidance - Health 113,613 113,613 106,446 7,167
Special Education Support Services 30,000 30,000 72,440 (42,440)
Instruction Improvement 0 0 78,798 (78,798)
Educational Media 46,746 46,746 45,741 1,005
Instruction-Related Technology 49,420 49,420 57,810 (8,390)
Board of Education 44,294 44,294 38,910 5,384
District Administration 58,759 58,759 54,166 4,593
School Administration 227,566 227,566 219,770 7,796
Business Operation 123,406 123,406 121,264 2,142
Administrative Technology 36,620 36,620 20,801 15,819
Buildings - Care 355,196 355,196 364,271 (9,075)
Maintenance - Non-Student Occupied 32,106 32,106 23,164 8,942
Maintenance - Student Occupied 187,894 187,894 179,184 8,710
Maintenance - Grounds 94,086 94,086 89,276 4,810
Pupil-To-School Transportation 299,675 299,675 277,853 21,822
Pupil-Activity Transportation 0 0 0 0
General Transportation 12,335 12,335 7,159 5,176

Non-Instructional Programs
Child Nutrition 0 0 0 0
Community Services 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 3,287,544 3,287,544 3,451,232 (163,688) *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (131,599) (131,599) (117,323) 14,276
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 159,000 159,000 254,507 95,507
Transfers Out (152,469) (152,469) (160,636) (8,167) *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 6,531 6,531 93,871 87,340
Net Change in Fund Balances (125,068) (125,068) (23,452) 101,616
Fund Balances - Beginning 125,068 125,068 409,364 284,296
Fund Balances - Ending $0 $0 $385,912 $385,912

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: ($171,855)

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  27

CHALLIS JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 181
Budgetary Comparison Schedule -

General and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 2 of 3

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
Forest Reserve Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Local Revenue 49,200 49,200 (23,501) (72,701)
State Revenue 0 0 0 0
Federal Revenue 202,000 202,000 208,585 6,585

Total Revenues 251,200 251,200 185,084 (66,116)
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 0 0 0 0
Secondary School 0 0 0 0
Vocational-Technical 0 0 0 0
Special Education 0 0 0 0
Special Education Preschool 0 0 0 0
Gifted & Talented 0 0 0 0
Interscholastic 0 0 0 0
School Activity 0 0 0 0

Support Service Programs
Attendance - Guidance - Health 0 0 0 0
Special Education Support Services 0 0 0 0
Instruction Improvement 0 0 0 0
Educational Media 0 0 0 0
Instruction-Related Technology 0 0 0 0
Board of Education 0 0 0 0
District Administration 0 0 0 0
School Administration 0 0 0 0
Business Operation 0 0 0 0
Administrative Technology 0 0 0 0
Buildings - Care 0 0 0 0
Maintenance - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Maintenance - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Maintenance - Grounds 0 0 0 0
Pupil-To-School Transportation 0 0 0 0
Pupil-Activity Transportation 0 0 0 0
General Transportation 0 0 0 0

Non-Instructional Programs
Child Nutrition 0 0 0 0
Community Services 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0 0 *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 251,200 251,200 185,084 (66,116)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 200,000 200,000 208,586 8,586
Transfers Out (392,373) (392,373) (403,809) (11,436) *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (192,373) (192,373) (195,223) (2,850)
Net Change in Fund Balances 58,827 58,827 (10,139) (68,966)
Fund Balances - Beginning 1,876,000 1,876,000 1,979,489 103,489
Fund Balances - Ending $1,934,827 $1,934,827 $1,969,350 $34,523

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: ($11,436)

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  28

CHALLIS JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 181
Budgetary Comparison Schedule -

General and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 3 of 3

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
Child Nutrition Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Other Local Revenue $52,002 $52,002 $22,768 ($29,234)
Federal Revenue 71,703 71,703 122,809 51,106

Total Revenues 123,705 123,705 145,577 21,872
Expenditures
Non-Instructional Programs

Child Nutrition 157,032 157,032 158,289 (1,257)
Total Expenditures 157,032 157,032 158,289 (1,257) *

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (33,327) (33,327) (12,712) 20,615

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 33,327 33,327 13,130 (20,197)
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 33,327 33,327 13,130 (20,197)
Net Change in Fund Balances 0 0 418 418
Fund Balances - Beginning 0 0 208 208
Fund Balances - Ending $0 $0 $626 $626

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: ($1,257)

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  29

CHALLIS JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 181
Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability

PERSI - Base Plan
Last 10 - Fiscal Years*

2021 2020 2019
School's portion of the net pension liability 0.0573113% 0.0591896% 0.0619375%
School's proportionate share of the net pension liability $1,330,844 $675,633 $913,589
School's covered payroll $1,996,097 $2,003,816 $1,957,438
School's proportional share of the net pension liability as a percentage of
its covered payroll 66.67% 33.72% 46.67%